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Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the quarterly groundwater report for the twentieth episode of sampling.

Please call Peter Mclntyre at (925) 283-6000 x104, ifyou have any questions.

Sincerelv.

Jeff Rosenberg
Staff Engineer
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October 8, 2003

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 ,t0th Street
Oakland, CA 94608

Subject: QuarterlyGroundwaterMonitoringReport
Twentieth Episode, 2fi)3
1075 4fth Street
Oakland, Califomia
Project No. 3119

Fox: (925J 944-2895

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report on behalf of Mr. Upshaw, in response to his
request for a groundwater investigation at the above rcferenced site (Figure 1: Site I-ocation
Map). The purpose of this activity was to monitor groundwater quality in the vicinity of previous
undergrcund storage tanks (USTs). The work was performed in compliance with requirements
of the Alameda County Healtl Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). This report presents the
findings of the twentieth episode of goundwater monitoring and sampling conducted on August
29,2003.

Site Description and Background

The site currently supports the operation of Fidelity Roof Company and is located in a mixed
residential and commercial area of Oakland at 1075 40th Street.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering, Inc. removed one (1) 1,000 gallon diesel
underground storage tank (UST) and one (1) 500 gallon gasoline UST from the southeast comer
of the property. The removal of the tanks produced a single excavation. Analysis of the soil
samples indicated that soil beneath the 1,000 gallon UST had be€n impacted by minor
concentrations of total peholeum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), TPH as diesel (TPH-d),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE).

On September 12, 1996, AEI advanced four soil borings in the vicinity of the former UST
excavation. Analytical results from the subsurface investigation revealed significant levels of
gasoline and diesel petroleum hydrocarbons present in soil and groundwater to the south and to
the west of the open excavation. Due to the high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons
within the groundwater, the ACHCSA required further investigation of the extent and magnitude
of the groundwater contaminant plume.
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Due to low concentration levels from a four-point composite soil sample from the stockpile,
approval was granted by Ms. Hugo of the ACHCSA to reuse the stockpiled soil as backfrll
material.

On October 25,1996, A-EI extended the excavation lateratly 7 feet to the south and 12 feet to the
west. soil was removed to a depth of 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). The dispenser island
and associated piping were also removed. Analyses of the soil samples collected from the
excavation sidewalls indicated that up to 150 mg/kg of rPH-g, 16 mgikg of benzene, and 300
mg/kg of TPH-d remained within the western sidewall of the excavation.

on March 6, 1997 , AEI installed three groundwater monitoring wells. At the request of the
ACHCSA, six additional soil borings were drilled south and west of the well locations on
November 4, 1998. TPH-d was detected at a concentation of 2,400 pgll- in groundwater to the
soutlt of the former excavation. No significant concenhations of petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected from the other borings.

Based on the results of these six soil borings, the ACHCSA requested the installation of a fourth
groundwater monitoring well at the site, located soutl of the former talk locations along Yerba
Buena Avenue. Monitoring well, MW-4, was installed on July 15, 1999. No detectable
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were found in the soil samples taken during
installation.

This report describes the results of tle twentieth groundwater monitoring event that took place on
August 29, 2003.

Summary of Activities

AEI measured the depth to groundwater in the four wells on August 29,2003. prior to sampling,
the depth to water from the top of the well casings was measured with an electric water level
indicator. The wells were purged and sampled using clean, disposable plastic bailers.
Temperature, pH, dissolved oxygen (DO), specific conductiviq', and oxygen reduction potential
(oRP) were measured and the turbidity was visually noted during ttre purging of the wells. AEI
removed at least three (3) weil volumes from each well while purging. Following recovery of
water levels to at least goqo, \tater samples were collected from each well. Well locations are
shown in Figure 2.

Water was poured from the bailers irto 1-liter amber glass bottles and 40 ml glass volatile
organic analysis (VOA) vials and capped so neither headspace nor air bubbles were visible
within the sample containers. Samples were shipped on ice under proper chain of custody
protocol to McCampbell Analyical, Inc. of Pacheco, California (Department of Health Services
Certification #1644).
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Groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis for TPH-g (EPA Method 8015C),
MTBE (EPA Method 80218), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes @TEX) (EpA
Method 80218), and TPH-d (EPA Method 80150.

Field Results

A strong hydrocarbon odor was observed during the sampling of monitoring well MW-3.
Groundwater levels for the current monitoring episode ranged from 32.45 to 35.58 feet above
mean sea level (msl). These groundwater elevations were an average of 1.14 feet lower than the
previous monitoring episode. The most recent calculated groundwater gradient was 0.04 feet per
foot (ff/ft), and the direction of flow was towards the northwest. The groundwater gradient is the
same order of magnitude as the previous episode, and the flow direction has been consistent.

Groundwater elevation data and laboratory analltical data are summarized in Appendix A. The
groundwater elevation contours and the groundwater flow direction are shown on Figure 2.
Refer to Appendix B for Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forrns.

Groundwater Quality

Significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons remain in the groundwater, particularly
MW-3, which contained TPH-g at 78,000 pg/L and benzene at 6,800 pgll. The lowest
concentrations were seen in MW-4 with a TPH-g concentration of 610 pg/L, benzene
concentration of 16 pgll., and TPH-d concenffation of 120 ltg[-. These concentrations are
generally consistent with the past monitoring events over the last few years.

A summary of groundwater quality data is presented in Table 2. Monitoring well locations are
shown in Figure 2, and dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations are shown in Figure 3. Laboratory
results and chain of custody documents are included in Appendix C.

Conclusions

Groundwater analytical results from the current sampling episode indicated that elevated levels
of petroleum hydrocarbons remained in the groundwater.

As requested by the ACHSCA, AEI submitted additional documentation in support of the
proposed clean up levels and pilot testing procedures which were outlined in the previously
approved corrective action plan. In the meantime, quarlerly groundwater monitoring and
sampling will continue at the site, with the next monitoring and sampling episode scheduled for
November 20O3.
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Report Limitations and Signatures

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants including observations
and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of tle work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely reprcsentative of all areas
not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
and the goveming regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred from this document.
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These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environrnental engineering and construction field that existed at the time and location of the
work.

Sincerely,
AEI Consultants

q"Jh \:v
Jef$bserlbfrg \--i

Staff Engineer

Technical Review By:

{ ,  i ' t .  So;-,y_-- |  , iqt}
Lorraine M. Sawver. RG
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Figures
Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3

Appendix A
Table I
Table 2

Appendix B
Appendix C

Site Location Map
Site Plan with Hydrocarbon Concentrations
Groundwater Gradient Map

Groundwater Elevation Data
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms
Laboratory Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation

Mr. Barney Chan
ACHCSA
1 13 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA945O2-6577
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t Table 2
Cmu4dwatEr Sample Analytical Data

T TPHs MTBE ro@

t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
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I
t
I
T

MW- 1

M W - 2

oy19B7
06D181
10r'08/9?
01/16D8
08,115D9
tr l8D9
un4tN
0524rc0
D8N9M
01/l20t
ut\w1
o7DtN1
l l/06/0r
DUI3M
05/l4t92.
08/15,{D
tlI4tD2
ozJl2J03
05/16t03
08/29103

0!tr9t91
06,23191
1C/08/97
0vl6/98
0805D9
1u1g4g
i7t24Kp
OSDAI.]o
o8D9tnl
01 7"n1
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I1r'06r'01
wt3n2
05/L4N2
08t\5n2
tv\4M
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ott6/03
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D3/t9t97
06t23t97
L0/rxa7
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08/05/99
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o?JutQo
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04/I8/01
oTtut|t
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0!13n2
a514toL
0845rc?
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oul7n3
a5t1 a1
0E/29lr0l

08,05199
l \|8199
02n4100
05D4tO0
08n9n0
011t2lo1
04/tEto1
01D1N1
11106,01
w\3t01
05/14/02
0E/15/tr2

o21Vn3
05/16/03
08/29l1t3

ABIlMAt
AEUMAI
AEVIIL{I
AEUMAI
AEIA7IAI
AEI,MAI
AEI/MAI
AEVMAr
AEIA{AI
AEVMAI
AEVMAI
AEVMAI
AEIMAI
AIVMAI

AEI4IIAI
AEI/MAI
AEVMAI
AE MAI
AEVMAI

AEVMAI
ASI,MAI
AE MAT
AEVMAI
AEUMAI
AEiUMAI
AEUMAi
AEVMAT

AFJA44T

ABI/tr'AI
AEUMAI
AEI,'\{AI
AE[/!{AI
ADVMAI
AEVMAI

ABVMAI
AEI/MAI

AEVMAI
ABVMAI
AEI/MAI
AEI/MtJ

AA'MAI
AEVMAI

AEVM4]
AE MAI
AEiI/MAI

AEVMAI
ASI/MAI

ABVMAI
AE MAI
AEVMAI
AE]UMAI
AEI/MAI

AEI/MAI

AEI/MAI
AEVItrAI
AEI,'}.IAI
AEVII,AI
AE MAI
AEiUMAI
AEI/MA]
AEVMAI
AEVMAI
AEvtd{r

AEYMAI

AEIA{AI

ND<OJ
150
2.
95
t.6

\lD<.5

93
0.93
l6
63

ND<0,5
t7
x l

0.66
6,300

28
54
46

ND<0,5
3.4

ND<0,5
ND<OJ
ND<0.5
ND<OJ
ND<05
ND<0,5
ND<0.5

E1
ND<O_5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5
ND<0.5

48
ND<0.5
\lD<I,0

57
35
39

3,000
4,400
4.400
5,600
5,400
6,r00
l?,000
13,000
7.400
E,600
9.200
8.?00
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5.200
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6,600
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t 1
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360 ND<.0
1.100 2,E00
130 ND<.o

ND<O ND<-O
430 NDd.0
340 NDd.o
96 NDd,0

66,C00 ND<1.200
710 ND<5.0
I,t00 ND<15
LN ND<5.0

ND<o 65
NDdo 70
ND<50 90
NrD<o 65
I{D<o 600
ND{D 370
ND<o 880
ND450 2,2f0
NI'40D 1,900

470 2,000
ND<50 2.800
ND<t00 3,300
ND<100 3,000

54 3,200
r\'D<lso 3.800
NDd0 2,900
ND<120 3,8m

I,100 3,2!0
530 6,000

400 4Em

26,000 230
!5.000 2',10
17,000 ND480
29,000 ND<360
31,000 ND400
?4,000 N'D<1,000
110.000 ND?00
E7,C00 ND400
49.000 NI)<200
69.000 ND<300
?5,000 NIr<500
75.000 ND<650
89,000 ND<?00
E5,000 ND<2000
94,000 ND<1000
3?,000 ND<1200
NIDdO ND<5-O
61,000 ND<00
59,000 ND<500
?qflo ND<121X)

ND<50 37
ND<o 20
NDdO ?O

120 3l
N'Ddo 22
N'Ddo 25

30 35
E7 26
200 21

ND<o 15
260 26

ND<50 l?
ND<0 lt

170 16
ND<D 23

610 t0

ND<1,5 ND<50
\9 4m

ND4J 66
6.4 9r0
Ll 63

ND{J ND<50
r,6 160
1.6 480

ND<)J NO<oJ
019 l?0
oi3 410

NDdJ 66
NDd.5 ND<O

0.64 no
0.67 t70

ND<OJ 53
1r,000 23.c00

130 t20
100 340
230 280

ND<-5 ND<50
ND<0.5 ND<O
ND<0,5 ND<O
I\ID<0.5 ND<50
NDd).5 ND<50
ND4.5 ND<50
r\rD<0.5 ND<50
ND<O,J 62
I\ID{.5 ND<|)

73 70
NDd.5 NID<5O
ND<.5 ND<'O
ND<0.5 ND<O
N1D<,5 NIK5O
ND<I,O ND{O
ND<).5 ND<D
ND<t,0 ND<50

2ro lm
?9 85
3U Um

2,300 5,000
l,sm 7,000
4I0 5,100

3,5m 7,300
2,14J 5.100
8,100 490.000
14.m0 6.300
rr,000 26,m0
TAVJ 9,400
u,000 21,m0
12.000 13,m0
12.000 E5,m0
12,000 86,m0
11.000 13,m0
15,00{ 35,000
5,900 9,?00

ND4,5 ND<5O
9,E00 8,400
6J00 l?,mo
ll,mo r00,0rx)

ND<0,5 ND<50
Nrej NDdO
ND<0,5 ND<50
ND4J 14
NDd,s ND<!,5
ND4-5 EI

4,2 t?0
r 0  t t o
2 4 5 9

ND4_5 9t
49 140

ND4.5 N'D<5O
ND<O.s ND<sD

21 130
ND4.5 60

130 120

u3/L= nimgtlc Frlild
MIBB= M.thyl Tcni&y B!!'] Et r
TPtis: Iotal lerole@ HldrffsJhds a g6olE
TPHd= rohl PdroLb HldrMrtds r! dieel

MAI = Mcampten Analttidl lrc, Pecre.q CatifoEi,
Ucse der lo App€ldn B: ljboErory Anal6c fo roE daaibd i.fomdim i@llding ncttdt detedton rrns a j ditditr tdm



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM
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Project Nam€: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:u29t2003
Job Number: 31 19 Name of Sampler:AN

Proiect Address: 1075 40th Avenue, Oakland

Elevation ot Top ot Casing (feet above msl)

Depth to Water (from top of casing)
Wat6r Elevation (feet above msl)

Calculaled Gallons Purged: formuta valid only tor casing sizes
of 2" (.16 galift),4" (65 gal/tt), and 6" (1.44 gautr)

Number of Samples/Container Size 2 40mL VOA, 1 1L

Time Vol Hemoved
(oal)

Temperature
(deo C)

pH Conductiviiy
(tl sec/cm)

DO
(mc/L)

ORP
(meV) Comments

2 20.52 6.72 874 o.44 32.3
20.28 6.66 902 o.22 - 1 8 . 4

19.95 6.69 907 0 .16 -26.2

COMME{fsjiaer saDple odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.}
lslight hydrocarbon odor, no sheen



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:8t29t2003
Job Number: 31 19 Name ot SamDler:AN

Proiect Address: 1075 40th Avenue, Oakland

ell Casing Diameter (2'1476")

Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)

Depth to Water (from top of casing)
Water Elevation (feet above msl)

rted Gallons Purged: formuta valid only for casing
ot 21 (.16 gayft), 4" (.65 gaytt), and 6- (1.44 gault)

light brown, clear at 2 gallons

Number of Samples/ContainEr Size 2 40mL VOA, 1 1L
Time Vol Removed

(sal)
Temperature

(deo C) pH Conductivity
(p sec./cm)

DO
{mq/L)

ORP
(meV) Comments

1 21 .28 6.78 1422 2.64 /  c . o
3 21 .31 6.74 1317 2.92 107.5
5 20.95 6.72 1406 0.61 134.8

odor, slight sheen



AEI CONSULTANTS
GBOUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FOBM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-3

Proiect Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:u29t2003
Job Number: 31 19 Nam€ ot Sampler:AN

Proiect Address: 1075 40th Avenue, Oakland

ell Casing Diameter (2'74'16')

Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)

Depth to Water (from lop of casing)
ater Elevalion (teet above msl)

Gallons Purged: lormula valid only lor casing sizes
of 2" (.16 galift),4" (.65 gautt), and 6" (1.44 gaylt)

Number of SamDles/Container Size 2 40mL VOA, 1 1L

Time Vol Removed
(dal)

Temperature
(deq C)

pH Conductivity
(u sec/cm)

DO
(ma/L)

ORP
(meV) Comments

1 21 .31 6.53 1536 0.62 -45.0

3 21 .04 6.64 1617 0.79 -68.5

5 20.54 o .c / 1696 0.29 -74.8

hydrocarbon odors, thick sheen, well wenl dry at 2 gallons (1 1:27 a.m), recharge at 11 :48 a.m.
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AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-4

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:812912003
Job Number: 31 19 Name of Sampler:AN

Proiect Address: 1075 40th Avenue, Oakland

Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)

Depth to Water (from top of casing)
ater Elevation (feet above msl)

Gallons Purged: fomula valid only for casing sizes
ot 2' (.16 gauft), 4" (.65 gal#t), and 6" (1.44 gal/tt)

Volume Purged (gallons)

of Purge Water clear, turned light brown at 4 gallons

Number of Samples,/Container Size 2 40mL VOA, 1 lL

Time Vol Removed
(qal)

Temperature
(deo CJ pH Conductivity

(u sec;/cm)
DO

(mc/Ll
OFP
(meV) Comments

2 21.95 6.75 1010 1  . 1 0 t . t4+.o

4 23.16 6.66 1037 o.a7 204.7
2 1 . 8 6 6.70 1061 1 .20 540.7

6 21.36 6.70 1071 0.40 542.7
r0 2l .03 6.71 1029 o.17 522.1

no odoF, no sheen
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All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Carnino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Clieut Project ID: #31 19; Fidolity Roof

Gasoline Range (cGC12) voratile Hydrocarbons as Gasorine with BTEX and MTBE*
Ext-actiorrEthod: sw503oB AD!\rical rEd,ods: sw8Q21E/80l5cm wod( o.der 0308470

Reponing Limit for DF =1 j
l{D ore-aDs lot detected rt or

abor€ the rEponing limit

water and vapor samptes ana al tclt A Sttl-rtracts areifirtGTifr'oduc'oiVnon-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

clutiel€d cbromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

The following desfiiptions ofthe TPH chroiEtograD are cursory in nature and Mccampbell Anal)tical is not Bsponsible for their iDterpretauoni a)nmodified or weakly modilied Easoline is significant;t) heavier gasoline range compor.rnds are significantlagea gl.iinery; c) iijt". g*"t,n" ,"g",nds (the most nobile f'action) are significant; d),gasoline range cornpoi:nds h'aving u."J in*rr.i"fipii? p."t"-"ir;;?;j,:il;g#fi;

:j",:'1""1'"*:l.n:n-*ig:::?:^1?11* l 
be derived from.gasoline (stoddar'd sorveot / mincrJ ,putri; D on" ro ii"* i.olt a non-ol.eelpr€sent; g) stronglv aged sasoline or diesel rarge.compounds are silrificant]tt rigrrt"t tlr* *"t" iiliffii;:il.d;;; ;ffi ;,,r;rj

; 
t*,j:YlH jff,i:i:"l :l.l: :"-dlla'J] 

,"p*i,,g limit raised due to'hifh MrBE content; k) rpH p"tt"- ti,"t a""" 
"ii "pp*, 

t" r"

DHS Certification No. 1644 Rydelius. Lab Manager
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All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #31 19; Fidelity Roof DateSarrpled: 08/29103

DateReceived: 08/29103

Client Contact Brandi Kiel-Reese Date Extractod: 08i29/03

Client P.O.: Date Anallzed: 08/3Ol 08'Og I 03 I 03

Diesel Range (Cl0{23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
lxt'action rEthod: SW35I0C Analt4icsl melhod!: Swsol5C Wo* Ord€r: 03084?0

l,ab lD Client ID Matrix T?H(d) DF % s s

0308470.001B MW-1 w 280d I 102

0308470-0028 MW-2 w 1200d I 105

0308470-0038 MW-3 100,000d,h 100 t06

03084?04048 MW4 L20d 103

Reporti[g Limit for DF =1 ;
ND means not detected at or

above the reporting limit

w 50 pgL
q

NA NA
I water samples are r€port.U tn u*, ** r*O*
rll DISTIf / STLC / SPLP / TCLP exhacts arE report€d in pgll-.

I cluttered chromatogram resulting irl coelut€d su[ogaJe and sample peak, or; surrogate p€ak is on ele%r€d bas€line, or; surrogate has bem diminished)y dilution oforigitul extract.

l_The follovring descriptions ofthe TPH chromatogmm ale cursory in nature and Mccampbell Analytical is not i€sponsible for their intarpretahon: a)rnmodified m weakly ttlodified di€sel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are signiiicant; no recognizable pattem; c) aged di€sel? rs significa[t); d)
lasoljn€ iange compounds are significant; e) unlmown medium boiling toint pattem frat does not app*t m u derin"a h6riieset; 0 one to a fewsolated leaks Pres€nt; g) oil range compourds are significant; h) lightir than water immiscible she-lproauct l" p.r*i i) liquio .lnlpl" *rut *nt*n.
lreater than -2 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene,4<eros€ne range; I) bmker oir; m) fuer oill n) stoddard sotvent/miner;r 

"pirri 

'

DHS Cedification No. 1644
,={-**, **lius, Lab Manager



Workorder: 0308470

QC S{JMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/80l5Cm

Matrixr W
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I

McCampbell A nalvtical Inc. T€l€phona: 925-?981620 Fax : 925-79&1622

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5O30B BatchlD:8343 Spiked SamDte tDi 0308471-O0ZA

Sample

l.rglL

Spiked

!g/L

MS- MSD- ]MS.MSD

% Rec, o/o Rec. % RPD

LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD

% Rec. % Rec. o/o RPD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

Low High

TPH(btex)e

MTAE

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

%SSl

ND

ND

ND

NT'

NO

ND

t05

60

l 0

l 0

l 0

l 0

30

100

100

105

97. l

92.7

9't.r
-ne

99_l

100

105

104

l 0 l

96.4

1 0 1

98.8

6.78

8.09

0.72'7

2.90

0.354

0

0

t m

103

96.6

105

96

l 0 l

98.5 3.35

r03 0

r0l 2.00

95  1 .58

t02 ?.58

95.3 0,69'7

l 0 l  0

?0 130

70 130

70 130

?0 r30

70 t30

70 |]0

70 t30

All target compounds in the M€thod Blank ofthis €xtlaction batoh were ND less tian the method RL with the following cxcgDtions:
NONE

Ms and / or lvsD spike r€cove es may not b€ near 100% orlhe RPDg neaf0% if a) the sampte i6 inhoorogenous AND contains signiticant @ncentrations oflaMe relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sgmple matrix interferes wilh sDike recoveru.

Recovery=100"(Ms-Sample)/(AmountSpiked);RpD=100'(t / |s_irSD)/(MS+MSD),2.

TPH(btex)= sum of ETEX aleas from the FlD.

clutlered chromatogram; sample peak coeluter wilh sufiogaE peak.

N/A = notenough sample to perform roatrix spik€ end m€trix spike duptic€te.
NR = anal!'te concentralion in samPle exceeds spike amouot for soil mafix or exceeds 2x spike amount for watef matrix or sampte dituted due to nron mauix or
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QC SIJMMARY REPORT FOR SW8O15C

Matrixr W Workorder 0308470

McCampbell Analvtical Inc. Telepbone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

EPA Method; SW8015C Extraction: SW3510C BatchtD:8339 Soiked Samole tD: N/A

Sample

trg/L

Spiked

pg/L

MS" MSD" MS.IVISD

% Rec. % Rec. % RPD

LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD

% Rec. o/o Rec. % RPD

Acceptance CriEria (%)

High

TPH(d)

%ss:

N/A

N/A

7500

100

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NiA 100

99.6

103 2.'71

97.6 2.10

?0 130

70 130

All target compounds in the Metbod Blank ofthis e{mction batch were ND less than the method RL with ti€ following €xceptions:

NONE

Recovery = 1 06 * 1|\./15-5umple) / (Amounr Spiked); RpD = 100. (MS _ MSD) / (MS + MSO). 2

MS and / or ['lsD spike Ecove es may not be o6ar 100% orthe RPDS nEar 0% if: a) the ssmple is inhomogenousAND coniains significant concentralions of
lalyte rclative to the amount spiked, of b) if that sp€cmc sanple malix intetBres with spike recovery.

= not enough sample to pertorm matrix spike and matrix spik€ dupljcate.
= analyte concentration in sample exc€eds spike amount for soil malrix or exceeds 2x spake amountfor weter fiatdx or sample diluted due to hjgh matrix or
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